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SOUTHERN NEVADA HOMELESSNESS CONTINUUM OF CARE (COC) GOVERNANCE
STRUCTURE

The re-authorization of the
SNRPC Committee on Homelessness (CoH) and Continuum of Care (CoC) based upon the HEARTH ACT

Introduction / Background

The Southern Nevada Regional Planning Coalition (SNRPC) was established in 2000 and is comprised
of elected officials from Clark County, City of Las Vegas, City of North Las Vegas, City of Henderson,
City of Boulder City and the Clark County School District. In 2003, a regional effort to address
homelessness in Southern Nevada was established by the SNRPC and in turn created the SNRPC
Technical Committee on Homelessness replacing the SNRPC Homelessness Task Force Work Group.
Subsequently, the SNRPC Technical Committee on Homelessness adjusted their name to the SNRPC
Committee on Homelessness (SNRPC CoH). The SNRPC CoH also acted as the approving body for the
Continuum of Care Process. (Reference Appendix H) The SNRPC CoH consisted of eleven (1) members
from each of the local jurisdictions, school district, law enforcement, mental health and a homeless
services representative.

In 2009, the Department of Housing and Urban Development (HUD) enacted the HEARTH Act that
established a Continuum of Care (CoC) program to address homelessness and created specific rules,
regulations and procedures to be competitive for federal dollars. The HEARTH Act also includes a
provision to establish a “governance structure” that ensures an opportunity for all stakeholders to be
included and participate in the CoC program.

It has been recognized that Southern Nevada is ahead of most other communities throughout the
country in creating a regional collaboration on homelessness issues, while respecting the individual
political entities. As a result, this governance structure recognizes the initial regional framework
designed by the SNRPC in 2003, while incorporating the rules and regulations enacted through the
HEARTH Act and the CoC Program in 2009; hence the re-authorization of the SNRPC CoH and CoC
into one cohesive structure in 2014, known as the Southern Nevada Homelessness Continuum of Care
and the Southern Nevada Homelessness Continuum of Care Board (SNH CoC Board).

Amended December 10, 2015
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DEFINITIONS - Key Terms Defined For This Charter

Ad Hoc Working Group(s) - Ad Hoc Working Groups are established to work on projects or tasks of
critical importance to the SNH CoC. Ad Hoc Working Groups will have varying durations, dependent
on the topic or issue. Ad Hoc Working Groups are made up of staff from the participating agencies
and sub-populations within the SNH CoC, and may include members of the SNH CoC Board without
establishing a quorum of the SNH CoC Board on any Ad Hoc Working Group.

Champion(s) - Individuals that serve as the lead (on behalf of the SNH CoC Board) to ensure
activities and/or meetings are occurring as it relates to special projects, initiatives, working groups and
ad hoc working groups in order to ensure the assignment, direction and timeframes are being met.

Collaborative Applicant - The collaborative applicant is the entity that submits the annual CoC
Consolidated Application for funding on behalf of the CoC and is charged with collecting and
combining the application information from all applicants for all projects within the CoC’s geographic
area.

Community Stakeholders - SNH CoC Board members that consist of for-profit(s), non-profit(s)
and/or semi-public agencies which reflect the sub-populations defined within the HEARTH Act and
have equal standing and voting privileges of Jurisdictional Stakeholders.

Continuum of Care (CoC) - Historically, under the McKinney Vento Act, the CoC was a local
network that plans and coordinates funding for services and housing to assist homeless individuals and
families. With the adoption of the HEARTH Act, the Continuum of Care (CoC) is an entity that
implements the HUD CoC program and includes all who elect to participate and are concerned with
and/or providing services to the various homeless subpopulations furthering the direction of the
HEARTH Act (24 CFR 578 Subpart B).

Continuum of Care (CoC) Coordinator - The Continuum of Care Coordinator is a role that is
responsible for coordinating key business items (particularly Federal mandates) on behalf of the CoC
and SNH CoC Board and ensuring stakeholders are convened to get business done through a
consensus model.

Continuum of Care (CoC) Member - A CoC member can be an individual, agency and/or
department within a political subdivision who are concerned with and/or providing services to the
various homeless sub-populations furthering the direction of the CoC. As it pertains to jurisdictional
stakeholders, it is recognized that multiple departments exist within each jurisdiction (i.e., political
sub-division). An agency and/or department with more than one individual representing that
organization will be recognized as one member. (Reference Appendix I)
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Continuum of Care (CoC) Program - In May of 2009, the HEARTH Act (24 CFR 578) enacted into
law the consolidation of Shelter Plus Care, Supportive Housing Program and Single Room Occupancy
grants authorized under the original McKinney Vento Act into a single grant program known as the
Continuum of Care. The CoC Program is designed to:

e Promote a community-wide commitment to the goal of ending homelessness

¢ Provide funding for efforts to rapidly re-house homeless individuals and families

e Promote access to and effective use of mainstream programs

e Optimize self-sufficiency among individuals and families experiencing homelessness

Convener - A convener is an individual, group or agency responsible for bringing people together
to address an issue, problem, or opportunity. In the context of collaborative leadership, it involves
convening representatives from multiple sectors for a multi-meeting process, typically on complex
issues. A convener, or group of conveners working together, might invite public officials, business
professionals, or leaders of community or nonprofit organizations to participate. Conveners use
their influence and authority to call people together to collaborate. The convener’s primary
responsibility is to serve as the organizer and administrator of the collaboration, carrying out the
preliminary and follow-up tasks that ensure the process proceeds smoothly.

HEARTH Act - Homeless Emergency Assistance and Rapid Transition to Housing Act

Homeless Management Information System (HMIS) - A Homeless Management Information
System (HMIS) is a local information technology system used to collect client-level data and data on
the provision of housing and services to homeless individuals and families and persons at risk of
homelessness. The Continuum of Care is responsible for selecting a HMIS software solution that
complies with HUD’s data collection, management, and reporting standards.

Jurisdictional Stakeholders - SNH CoC Board members that reflect the seats on the SNRPC and
have equal standing and voting privileges of Community Stakeholders.

Southern Nevada Regional Planning Coalition (SNRPC) - On January 27, 2000, the Southern
Nevada Regional Planning Coalition was established through a State Legislative action to work
together on regional issues impacting all jurisdictions in Southern Nevada. The Coalition is
comprised of political subdivisions within the Southern Nevada region and is represented by elected
officials from each of the public entities, including the City of Las Vegas, City of North Las Vegas,
City of Henderson, City of Boulder City, Clark County and the Clark County School District.
(Reference Appendix D)
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SNRPC Committee on Homelessness (CoH) - On September 25, 2003, the Southern Nevada
Regional Planning Coalition (SNRPC) established the Technical Committee on Homelessness (CoH)
to oversee, coordinate, collaborate, plan and address homeless issues and activities at a regional
level, in an effort to address the needs of homeless persons in Southern Nevada. Through an
Interlocal Agreement that is renewed annually, the SNRPC CoH city and county partners share costs
(proportionately based on population) to assist with funding key homeless initiatives that support
the coordination of federally mandated and/or core regional efforts to end homelessness (i.e.,
annual census, HMIS). (Reference Appendix F)

Upon the adoption of this governance structure as stipulated by the HEARTH Act, the SNRPC CoH
and the CoC will officially converge and be known as the Southern Nevada Homelessness
Continuum of Care Board (SNH CoC Board).

Southern Nevada Homelessness Continuum of Care Board (SNH CoC Board) - This is the
official board acting on behalf of the Continuum of Care to take care of all related business requiring
direction and/or formal actions and furthering the mission to end homelessness in Southern
Nevada. Upon the adoption of this governance structure as stipulated by the HEARTH Act, the
SNRPC CoH and the CoC will officially converge and be known as the Southern Nevada
Homelessness Continuum of Care Board (SNH CoC Board).

The SNH CoC Board consists of two distinct groups: 1) Jurisdictional Stakeholders that reflects the
seats on the SNPRC and 2) Community Stakeholders that reflects the sub-populations defined
within the HEARTH Act as well as furthering the intent of the Continuum of Care.

Steering Committee - Given the size of the SNH CoC Board representing both jurisdictional
stakeholders and community stakeholders, a Steering Committee is established to create clarity for
the SNH CoC Board by focusing on the routine administrative business matters related to the CoC
and SNH CoC Board, setting future SNH CoC Board meetings and agendas, strategic planning,
coordination of the working groups, and review financial activities among other administrative
items. The committee functions as a fact finding, research and development body pertaining to
administrative functions and ultimately schedules such matters before the full SNH CoC Board for
discussion, review and/or approval.

Sub-population (homeless) - For the purpose of the governance structure, sub-populations are
referring to categories of individuals with related, yet distinct, needs that can be address through a
continuum of care. Representation of the sub-population as required by in the HEARTH Act must
be reflected on the SNH CoC Board. (Reference Section 3.2)

Unified Funding Agency (UFA) - The organization that serves as the fiscal agent that is
responsible for the fiscal oversight and administration of federal funds awarded to the CoC.

Amended December 10, 2015
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Working Group(s) - Working Groups are established to address mandates and/or topics of critical
importance to the SNH CoC and specifically referenced in the HEARTH Act. Working Groups are
ongoing in nature and made up of SNH CoC Board members, staff from local jurisdictions and CoC
members representing sub-populations without establishing a quorum of the SNH CoC Board
members on any of the Working Groups. Below are further definitions for each of the standing
working groups:

Evaluation Working Group: The assigned Champion(s) is charged with leading efforts as it relates to
funding priorities, collaborative application processes, RFPs and evaluations associated with homeless
efforts and ESG coordination. Requires cross collaboration with other working groups and sharing of
information for effective implementation and strategies as well as open and inclusive opportunities for CoC
members to participate and be actively involved.

Planning Working Group: The assigned Champion(s) is charged with leading efforts as it relates to
system coordination, annual point in time count, gaps analysis, consolidated plan, discharge planning,
governance structure updates, alignment and capacity building, coordinated intake, and youth. Requires
cross collaboration with other working groups and sharing of information for effective implementation and
strategies as well as open and inclusive opportunities for CoC members to participate and be actively
involved.

HMIS Working Group: The assigned Champion(s) is charged with leading efforts as it relates to the
designation of HMIS Lead, designation of HMIS Administrator, oversee operations, ensure HMIS
compliance and reporting. Requires cross collaboration with other working groups and sharing of
information for effective implementation and strategies as well as open and inclusive opportunities for CoC
members to participate and be actively involved.

Monitoring Working Group: The assigned Champion(s) is charged with leading efforts as it relates to
performance measures (e.g., baseline of system bed availability/capacity (filled)--broken down by type in order
to monitor success/performance; monitoring the “cue” related coordinated intake; impact of outreach efforts).
Requires cross collaboration with other working groups and sharing of information for effective
implementation and strategies as well as open and inclusive opportunities for CoC members to participate
and be actively involved.

Community Engagement Working Group: The assigned Champion(s) is charged with leading efforts as it
relates to coordinated messaging and all media outlets, outreach, inventory of community partners, public
service announcements, educational materials and Website content. Requires cross collaboration with other
working groups and sharing of information for effective implementation and strategies as well as open and
inclusive opportunities for CoC members to participate and be actively involved.
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ARTICLE 1 - AUTHORIZATION, NAME AND SERVICE AREA

Section 1.1 - Authorization

1.1.1

1.1.2

1.1.3

1.1.3.1
1.1.3.2
1.1.3.3
1.13.4

In an effort to address the needs of homeless persons in the Southern Nevada region, the
Southern Nevada Regional Planning Coalition (SNRPC) established the SNRPC Committee
on Homelessness (CoH) on September 25, 2003, to oversee, coordinate, collaborate, plan and
address homeless issues and activities at a regional level.

Given the new Federal definition of a Continuum of Care Program, the governance structure
herein incorporates the goals of the SNRPC CoH together with the single grant program
entitled the Continuum of Care that incorporate the rules and regulations defined by the
HEARTH Act (24 CFR par 578).

The HEARTH Act consolidates the Shelter Plus Care, Supportive Housing Program and
Single Room Occupancy grants authorized under the original McKinney Vento Act into a
single grant program known as the Continuum of Care Program. The CoC Program is
designed to:

Promote a community-wide commitment to the goal of ending homelessness
Provide funding for efforts to rapidly re-house homeless individuals and families
Promote access to and effective use of mainstream programs

Optimize self-sufficiency among individuals and families experiencing homelessness

Section 1.2 - Name

1.2.1

In May of 2009, the HEARTH Act (24 CFR 578) enacted into law by Congress and gives the
Continuum of Care (CoC) membership the authority to create a continuum of care board,
which shall be known as the Southern Nevada Homelessness Continuum of Care (SNH CoC)
Board. In Southern Nevada, the SNH CoC Board also incorporates the roles, responsibilities
and delegated authority of the SNRPC CoH.

Section 1.3 - Service Area

1.3.1

The SNH CoC Board services the greater Southern Nevada region, including the
metropolitan area of unincorporated Clark County and the incorporated cities within Clark
County.
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ARTICLE 2 - COC ORGANIZATIONAL STRUCTURE

Section 2.1 - CoC Purpose

2.1.1

The purpose of the CoC is to carry out designated responsibilities of the HEARTH Act.

Section 2.2 - CoC Responsibilities

2.2.1

2.2.1.1

2.2.1.2

2.2.1.3

2.2.1.4

2.2.1.5

2.2.1.6

2.2.1.7

2.2.1.8

2.2.1.9

The CoC is required to carry out the following responsibilities, as designated by the
HEARTH Act.

Establish a board to act on behalf of the Continuum of Care. This board must 1.) be
representative of the relevant organizations and of projects serving homeless
subpopulations; and 2.) include at least one homeless or formerly homeless individual.

Hold meetings of the full membership, with published agenda and in accordance with the
Nevada Open Meeting Law, at least twice a year.

At least annually, publicly make an invitation for new members to join.

Adopt and follow a written process to select a board to act on behalf of the CoC. The process
must be reviewed, updated and approved by the CoC at least once every 5 years. Initial
adoption occurred in 2014. (Reference Section 3.5)

Appoint additional committees, subcommittees, or workgroups (as needed).

In consultation with the CoC Coordinator and the HMIS Lead, develop, follow and update
the governance charter at least once within a 5 year timeframe, which will include all
procedures and policies needed to comply with 24 CFR 578 Subpart B and with the HMIS
requirements from HUD; and a code of conduct and recusal process for the board, its chair
and any person acting on behalf of the board.

Consult with recipients and sub-recipients to establish performance targets appropriate for
population and program type, monitor recipient and sub-recipient performance, evaluate
outcomes, and take action against poor performers;

Evaluate outcomes of projects funded under the Emergency Solutions Grants program and
the Continuum of Care Program, and report to HUD;

In consultation with recipients of Emergency Solutions Grants program funds within the
geographic area, establish and operate either a centralized or coordinated assessment system
that provides an initial, comprehensive assessment of the needs of individuals and families
for housing and services. The CoC must develop a specific policy to guide the operation of
the centralized or coordinated assessment system on how its system will address the needs
of individuals and families who are fleeing, or attempting to flee, domestic violence, dating
violence, sexual assault, or stalking, but who are seeking shelter or services from non-victim
service providers. This system must comply with any requirements established by HUD.
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2.2.1.10 In consultation with recipients of Emergency Solutions Grants program funds within the
geographic area, establish and consistently follow written standards for providing
Continuum of Care assistance.

2.2.1.11 Designate and operate an HMIS, per 24 CFR 578 Subpart B.

2.2.1.12 Update and maintain the Continuum of Care plan, per 24 CFR 578 Subpart B, as detailed in
the Help Hope Home Regional Plan to End Homelessness.

2.2.1.13 Prepare and oversee the development and submission of the annual application for CoC
funds.

2.2.1.14 Establish funding priorities for funding projects in its geographic area.

2.2.1.15 Design, operate and follow a collaborative process for developing applications and
approving the submission of applications in response to a HUD NOFA in concert with the
funding priorities and plan adopted by the CoC.

2.2.1.16 Designate the Collaborative Applicant in conjunction with the reauthorization of the
governance structure (every 5 years) or as needed. (Reference Section 2.8 — Collaborative
Applicant)

2.2.1.17 The CoC may designate the collaborative applicant to seek Unified Funding Agency (UFA)
designation. Upon designation, a collaborative applicant shall request UFA status through
the annual CoC Collaborative Application process. HUD will inform the collaborative
applicant and the UFA if it meets the criteria. The CoC will annually re-authorize the UFA.
(Reference Section 2.9)

Section 2.3 - CoC Delegation of Responsibilities

2.3.1 The CoC delegates to SNH CoC Board the responsibilities that must be carried out per
the HEARTH Act to include, but not limited to, the operations of the CoC.

Section 2.4 - Purpose and Responsibilities of the SNH CoC Board

2.4.1 The purpose is to carry out the operations of the CoC as delegated by the CoC in
accordance with the process approved under 24 CFR 578 Subpart B and other
responsibilities that were directed by the SNRPC; including, but is not limited to:

2.4.1.1 Approving the comprehensive homeless plan and any expenditure of regional budget dollars
as well as guiding the contributions of private and government entities.

2.4.1.2 Coordinating homeless housing and service programs to the homeless in Southern Nevada
(among public, private, and non-profit jurisdictions) to address competing goals and
conflicting services, in order to reduce and eliminate duplication of services.
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2.4.1.3 Annually assessing the current needs and gaps in the homeless service system in Southern
Nevada as identified by the CoC, Steering Committee and/or the Planning Working Group.

2.4.1.4 Developing an evaluation component (outcome measurement) for all current homeless
services. Implementation of the outcome measurements will be required of all recipients of
the CoC homeless funds.

2.4.1.5 Working with all the local jurisdictions, other public, private, and non-profit groups in
developing a continuum of care system that is consistent with local, state and federal
priorities.

2.4.1.6 Coordinating and collaborating with United Way of Southern Nevada to identify and access
private funding streams that support the needs throughout the valley that cannot be met with
existing resources. Financial contributions made to the Southern Nevada Homeless Trust
Fund are managed and administered by the Southern Nevada Regional Planning Coalition
(SNRPC) and shall be utilized in supporting community-wide efforts around homelessness,
filling gaps in services and in preventative services. (see Appendix, Section G)

2.4.1.7 Ensuring case management services are coordinated throughout Southern Nevada.

2.4.1.8 ldentifying and applying for competitive homeless-related federal, state and local grants, as
appropriate.

2.4.1.9 Voting on the recommendations from the Board Member Selection Ad Hoc Working Group
for the SNH CoC Board membership.
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Section 2.5 - CoC Organizational Flow Chart

2.5.1 At a minimum, the CoC will be represented by the SNH CoC Board, the working groups
referenced below, a Steering Committee, Collaborative Applicant and other Ad Hoc Working
Groups created as necessary.

Continuum of Care

Ad Hoc Working Groups

) (el (More may be added as needed)
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J Process

——————————
: Unified Funding Agency :
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2.5.2

2.5.3

Each of the working groups referenced above includes core items to ensure oversight and
active coordination. The assigned Champion for each of the working groups ensures items
are being implemented and/or completed and should not be presumed to take on each core
item independently. The assigned Champion and their working group members must rely
on other CoC members to participate in order to complete each of the core items.

For a complete listing of CoC members/agencies assigned to the SNH CoC Board, Steering
Committee, Working Group Champions and Ad-Hoc Working Group Champions, reference
Appendix M.

Section 2.6 - Working Groups

2.6.1

2.6.2

2.6.4

2.6.4.1

2.6.4.2

Working Groups are created by SNH CoC Board to meet the operational needs of the CoC
that would research, brainstorm, discuss and/or evaluate in order to develop
recommendations to the SNH CoC Board. Working groups may include sub-working groups
as needed. The purpose and scope for each working group shall be defined at the time the
working groups are created and develop their own policies and procedures that are
consistent with the governance structure and adopted by the SNH CoC Board.

All SNH CoC Board members or their alternate shall serve on at least one Working Group.
Board members who have conflicts with attending working group meetings shall contact the
respective champion(s) to develop alternative means of participation. Each working group
will have a minimum of one SNH CoC Board member or their alternate as a champion.
Working groups are not subject to the Open Meeting Law, but should remain open to public
participation and observation.

All fiscal and policy matters must be forwarded to the SNH CoC Board with
recommendations by the Working Group.

At the adoption of the governance structure, the following Working Groups are established
with associated responsibilities:

The Evaluation Working Group is charged with the following items:

2.6.4.1 (A) Determine Fund Priorities
2.6.4.1 (B) Collaborative Application Process
2.6.4.1 (C) Collaborative Applicant

2.6.4.1 (D) Other Homeless RFP’s and applications for other funding sources that can be
used to support homeless services

2.6.4.2 (E) ESG Coordination

The Planning Working Group is charged with the following items:

2.6.4.2 (A) System Coordination (may include locally defined priority sub-populations such
as youth, senior, veterans, etc.)

2.6.4.2 (B) Annual Point In Time (PIT) Count

2.6.4.2 (C) Annual Gaps Analysis

2.6.4.2 (D) Consolidated Plan
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2.6.4.2 (E) Discharge Planning

2.6.4.2 (F) Governance Charter Updates

2.6.4.2 (G) Alignment and Capacity Building
2.6.4.2 (H) Coordinated Intake

2.6.4.2 (I) Youth

2.6.4.2 (J) Develop a plan that includes:

1)

2)

4)

5)

Coordinating the implementation of a housing and service system within its
geographic area that meets the needs of homeless individuals (including
unaccompanied youth) and families. At a minimum, such system
encompasses the following:

(a) Outreach, engagement, and assessment;

(b) Shelter, housing, and supportive services;

(c) Prevention strategies.

Planning for annually conducting a point-in-time count of homeless persons

within the geographic area that meets the following requirements:

(a) Homeless persons who are living in a place not designed or ordinarily
used as a regular sleeping accommodation for humans must be counted
as unsheltered homeless persons;

(b) Persons living in emergency shelters and transitional housing must be
counted as sheltered homeless persons; and

(c) Other requirements established by HUD by Notice.

Conducting an annual gaps analysis of the homeless needs and services
available within the geographic area;

Providing information required to complete the Consolidated Plan(s) for
HUD Block Grants within the Continuum’s geographic area; and

Consulting with State and local government Emergency Solutions Grants program
recipients within the Continuum’s geographic area on the plan for allocating
Emergency Solutions Grants program funds and reporting on and evaluating the
performance of Emergency Solutions Grants program sub-recipients.

2.6.4.3 The HMIS Working Group is charged with the following items:

2.6.4.3 (A) Designation of Lead and Administrator;

2.6.4.3 (B) Overseeing Operations of information and processes; and

2.6.4.3 (C) Compliance and Reporting;

2.6.4.3 (D) Responsible for reporting the following:

1)
2)
3)

4)
5)

Designation of a single Homeless Management Information System (HMIS)
for the geographic area;

Designation of an eligible applicant to manage the Continuum’s HMIS, which
will be known as the HMIS Lead;

Review, revise, and approve a privacy plan, security plan, and data quality
plan for the HMIS;

Ensure consistent participation of recipients and sub-recipients in the HMIS; and

Ensure the HMIS is administered in compliance with requirements
prescribed by HUD.
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2.6.4.4 The Monitoring Working Group shall be responsible for the following:

2.6.4.4 (A) Performance Measures;
2.6.4.4 (B) Annual Compliance; and
2.6.4.4 (C) Capacity Assessment.

2.6.4.5 The Community Engagement Working Group is charged with the following items:

2.6.4.5 (A) Coordinated Messaging and Media (including social media and any other media
outlets);

2.6.4.5 (B) Outreach;
2.6.4.5 (C) Inventory of Community Partners;
2.6.4.5 (D) Public Service Announcements;

2.6.4.5 (E) Educational Materials; and
2.6.4.5 (F) Website Content.

Section 2.7 - Ad Hoc Working Groups

2.7.1

2.7.2

Creation of an Ad Hoc Working Group shall be approved by the SNH CoC Board. The
creation of an Ad Hoc Working Group(s) may be requested by a SNH CoC Board member or
the Steering Committee, in order to meet the operational needs of the CoC.

Ad Hoc Working Groups are formed to do additional research, brainstorm discuss and/or
evaluate programs, projects or issues, in order to provide information, strategies or proposals
for the CoC and/or SNH CoC Board. Periodic updates and/or report outs will be presented
to the board, and may include recommendations (if appropriate). The subject, composition
and scope for each Ad Hoc working group shall be defined at the time the working groups
are created. Ad Hoc Working groups are not subject to the Open Meeting Law, but are
encouraged to remain open to public observation and/or participation when appropriate.

All fiscal and policy matters must be forwarded to the SNH CoC Board with
recommendations.

Section 2.8 - Collaborative Applicant

2.8.1

2.8.2

2.8.3

2.8.4

The Collaborative Applicant works with the Evaluation Working Group to prepare for and
submit the annual CoC Consolidated Application for funding on behalf of the CoC.

The Collaborative Applicant is charged with collecting and combining the application
information from all applicants for all projects within the CoC’s geographic area.

If the CoC chooses to apply for CoC planning funds, the Collaborative Applicant is the only
eligible applicant able to apply for these funds on behalf of the CoC.

The CoC retains all of its responsibilities, even if it designates one or more eligible applicants
other than itself to be the Collaborative Applicant that applies for funds on behalf of the
Continuum of Care. This includes approving the application for funds.
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2.8.5

The CoC will entertain applications for the Collaborative Applicant every 5 years, or as
needed. The Board is responsible for reviewing, evaluating and making a recommendation
to the CoC.

Section 2.9 - Unified Funding Agency (UFA)

2.9.1

2.9.1.1

2.9.1.2

2.9.1.3

2.9.1.4

2.9.1.5

If a Unified Funding Agency is approved and designated by HUD, the UFA becomes the
Collaborative Applicant and assumes the following responsibilities:

Apply for funding for all projects within the geographical area as recommended by the
Evaluation Working Group and approved by the SNH CoC Board; and enter into a grant
agreement with HUD for all of the projects.

Enter into legally binding grant agreements with sub-recipients, and receive and distribute
funds to sub-recipients for all projects within the geographic area.

Require sub-recipients to establish fiscal control and accounting procedures necessary to
assure proper disbursal of and accounting for federal funds in accordance with the
requirements of 24 CFR parts 84 and 85 and corresponding OMB circulars.

Obtain approval of any proposed grant agreement amendments by the CoC before
submitting a request for an amendment to HUD.

The CoC will entertain applications for the UFA every 5 years, or as needed. The Board is
responsible for reviewing, evaluating and making a recommendation to the CoC.
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ARTICLE 3 - MEMBERSHIP

Section 3.1 - CoC Membership

3.1.1

3.1.2

3.1.3

On behalf of the CoC, the SNH CoC Board will issue a public invitation for new members to
officially join the Continuum of Care from within the service area on an annual basis.
(Reference Section 2.2.1.3)

CoC Members will have the opportunity to vote at the CoC meetings as well as any special
CoC meetings that may occur.

CoC Members are encouraged to participate on working group(s) and/or ad hoc working
group(s).

Section 3.2 - SNH CoC Board Membership

3.2.1

3.2.2

3.2.2.1

3.2.3

Upon the adoption of this governance structure, the SNRPC CoH will begin the process of
expanding representation of the CoC to include the HEARTH Act required community
stakeholders (Reference Section 3.4), and will be known as SNH CoC Board.

The stakeholders are comprised of representatives from governments, businesses, advocates,
public housing agencies, school districts, social service providers, mental health agencies,
hospitals, universities, affordable housing developers, law enforcement, organizations that
serve homeless and formerly homeless veterans, homeless and formerly homeless persons
and any other identified stakeholder that benefits the mission of the CoC to the extent these
stakeholders are represented in the geographic area and available to participate.

For the purpose of defining how members and officers are selected, the SNH CoC Board is
organized into two groups (Jurisdictional Stakeholders and Community Stakeholders) that
have equal standing and voting privileges.

SNH CoC Board defines and authorizes the following as relevant organizations and
representatives of homelessness subpopulations of SNH CoC Board. One board member
may represent the interests of more than one homeless subpopulation, and the board must
represent all subpopulations within the CoC to the extent that someone is available and
willing to represent that subpopulation on the board. SNH CoC Board is established by the
CoC in accordance with the process approved. (Reference Appendix A - 24 Code of Federal
Regulations (CFR) part 578.7(a) (3)).
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SNH CoC Board Structure under the HEARTH

Act
*Sitting members on the SNRPC.

Sub-population
representation

Organizational Representative

Jurisdictional Stakeholders
(Fixed Terms/Designated)

GOVERNMENT (5)

Clark County*

City of Las Vegas*

City of Henderson*

City of North Las Vegas*
City of Boulder City*

SCHOOL DISTRICT (1)
e Clark County School District*

Community Stakeholders
(Staggered Terms/Appointed)

PUBLIC HOUSING AGENCY (1)

LAW ENFORCEMENT (1)

FAITH BASED ORGANIZATION (2)

BUSINESSES (3)

AFFORDABLE HOUSING DEVELOPERS (1)

SOCIAL SERVICE PROVIDERS (3)
Provider (e.g., social services providers, victim
service providers)

MENTAL HEALTH AGENCIES (1)
Mental Health Agencies

HOMELESS OR FORMERLY HOMELESS (2)

ORGANIZATIONS THAT SERVE HOMELESS
AND FORMERLY HOMELESS VETERANS (2)

UNIVERSITIES (1)

HEALTH CARE PROVIDER (2)

ADVOCATES (3)
At-Large Members

EMERGENCY MEDICAL SERVICES (EMS) (1)

WORKFORCE INVESTMENT (1)

FEDERALLY DESGINATED- EMERGENCY
FOOD AND SHELTER PROGRAM (EFSP) (1)

e Families with
Children

e Unaccompanied
Youth

e Seniors

o Veterans

e Chronic Homeless

e Substance abuse

oVictims of domestic
violence

e Seriously mentally
1]

e Transition Age
Youth

e HIV/AIDS

e Pregnant/
Parenting transition
age youth or
unaccompanied
youth

e Homeless

e Human Trafficking

Each jurisdiction is a representative of
the Jurisdictional Stakeholders and
designated by each of the participating
jurisdictions.

The School District is a representative of
the Jurisdictional Stakeholders and is
designated by the CCSD.

Charged with coordinating efforts with
all other public housing authorities
within the service area.

Charged with coordinating efforts with
all other public law enforcement
agencies within the services area.

Charged with coordinating efforts with
all faith-based groups.

Charged with coordinating efforts with
all business organizations

Charged with coordinating efforts with
all nonprofit housing developers.

Charged with coordinating efforts with
all social service non-profit providers.

Charged with coordinating efforts with
all mental health agencies.

Charged with representing all homeless
individuals or formerly homeless
individuals.

Charged with coordinating efforts with
all homeless veteran providers.

Charged with coordinating efforts with
all higher education organizations.

Charged with coordinating efforts with
all local hospitals.

Rotating seat for consideration

Charged with coordinating efforts with
all Emergency Medical Services.

Charged with coordinating efforts with
all workforce investment agencies.

Charged with coordinating efforts on
behalf of EFSP.

16

Amended December 10, 2015




SOUTHERN NEVADA HOMELESSNESS CONTINUUM OF CARE (COC) GOVERNANCE

STRUCTURE

The re-authorization of the

SNRPC Committee on Homelessness (CoH) and Continuum of Care (CoC) based upon the HEARTH ACT

Section 3.3 - Jurisdictional Stakeholders Membership

3.3.1

3.3.2

3-3-3

3-3-4

The Jurisdictional Stakeholders are comprised of all the participating governmental entities
that are represented on the SNRPC. At the time this Charter is adopted, members include
representation from Clark County, City of Las Vegas, City of North Las Vegas, City of
Henderson, City of Boulder City and the Clark County School District, but may be expanded
or reduced based on SNRPC representation. Jurisdictional Stakeholders are members and
officers selected by a different process than the Community Stakeholders; however, all
members from both groups have equal status and voting privileges.

Each Jurisdictional seat on SNH CoC Board shall represent the greater interest of their
respective political subdivision.

Membership of the Jurisdictional Stakeholders may expand or be reduced, based on the
political subdivision’s active participation in the SNRPC membership. Each participating
political subdivision sitting on the SNRPC assigns their respective representative and
alternate to SNH CoC Board.

Terms of the Jurisdictional Stakeholders are in perpetuity or until one of the political
subdivisions elects not to participate. Each Jurisdictional Stakeholder must complete the
CoC membership form so it’s on the record that they are a member of the CoC.

Section 3.4 - Community Stakeholders Membership

3.4.1

3.4.2

3-4.3

3-4-4

3-45

Representation of the Community Stakeholders may expand or be reduced, based on the
HEARTH Act requirements or the determination that greater or fewer representation serves
in the interest of the CoC while accurately reflecting the relevant organizations and
representatives of homelessness subpopulations. Community Stakeholders are members
and officers selected by a different process than the Jurisdictional Stakeholders; however, all
members from both groups have equal standing and voting privileges.

On behalf of the CoC, the SNH Continuum of Care Board issues a public invitation for CoC
members from within the service area at least annually and solicits members to complete a
Board of Interest Form.

All non-profits and for-profits wishing to serve on SNH CoC Board must complete a Board
Interest Form for consideration. If no interest is shown, SNH CoC Board shall reach out to
prospective group(s) for consideration.

The Regional Initiatives Office will coordinate the process and bring completed applications
to an ad hoc working group, who in turn will screen, review and evaluate Board Interest
Forms in order to forward their recommendations to the SNH CoC Board for final action.

Board of Interest Form may be submitted anytime throughout the year. Cut off dates to be
considered for the following calendar year, will be determined by the Regional Initiatives
Office and published accordingly. For members currently serving but whose term will
expire, a Board of Interest Form must be submitted in order to be considered for another
term.
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3.4.6 Each Community Stakeholder seat on SNH CoC Board shall represent the greater interest of
the relevant group they represent.

3.4.7 Each Community Stakeholder voted onto SNH CoC Board assigns their respective alternate
to SNH CoC Board. The alternate must also be within the same relevant group as the
primary Community Stakeholder. (i.e., business seat must be represented with a business
alternate; advocate seat must be represented with an advocate alternate)

3.4.8 All Community Stakeholders on SNH CoC shall serve staggered terms, for four (4) year
terms each. There are no limits to the number of terms served.

3.4.9 At the January 2015 meeting, following approval of the board, Community Stakeholder
members will draw numbers from a hat, to determine the rotation. Even numbers will serve
a two (2) year term, odd numbers will serve a four (4) year term, with all serving a four (4)
year term thereafter.

Section 3.5 - SNH CoC Board Member Selection Process for
Community Stakeholders:

3.5.1 A Board Member Selection Ad Hoc Working Group will be created by the SNH CoC Board.

3.5.2 Anyone who wants to be considered to serve on the SNH CoC Board must complete a Board
Interest Form. (Reference Appendix I)

3.5.3 Completed Board Interest Forms may be submitted throughout the year online
at www.helphopehome.org, to the Steering Committee or the SNH CoC Board Member
Selection Ad Working Group.

3.5.4 Incomplete forms will not be processed for further consideration by the Board Member
Selection Ad-Hoc Group. Incomplete forms will be returned to the applicant making one
request for required missing information to be resubmitted.

3.5.5 Once the SNH CoC Board is in place (January 2015), only Board Interest Forms that are
submitted prior to future appointments will be reviewed and considered for a January
appointment. In the absence of a Board Interest Form for a designated seat on the SNH CoC
Board, the Board Member Selection Ad Hoc Working Group may reach out to appropriate
parties for consideration.

3.5.6 The Board Member Selection Ad Hoc Working Group will review and prepare their
recommendations for the SNH CoC Board to consider at its January meeting.

3.5.7 At the January SNH CoC Board meeting, the Board Member Selection Ad Hoc Working
Group will present the recommendations to the SNH CoC Board for approval. Voting will
occur separately for each category/seat being considered.
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Section 3.6 - Working Group and Ad Hoc Working Group
Memberships

3.6.1 SNH CoC Board members will be assigned as a “champion” to each of the Working Groups
and/or Ad Hoc Working Groups. Decisions will be based on a consensus of the group,
reviewed by the Steering Committee with final recommendations being forwarded to the
SNH CoC Board for possible action.

3.6.2 Consideration for changes and/or rotation of a working group and/or ad hoc working group
champions will be reviewed and considered by the Steering Committee with final
recommendations being forwarded to the SNH CoC Board for possible action.

Section 3.7 - Responsibilities of All Members
3.7.1 Advance the mission and purpose of the SNH CoC Board and the CoC.

3.7.2 Each SNH CoC Board member shall serve on at least one Working Group (i.e., Evaluation,
Planning, HMIS, Monitoring, and/or Community Engagement)

3.7.3 Motivate and encourage active participation by all committee members at meetings and in
identified initiatives.

3.7.4 Uphold and enforce the governance structure.

3.7.5 Providers to provide services and deliver reports, as required by the SNH CoC Board and/or
HUD through notices.

Section 3.8 - Voting

3.8.1 The CoC members shall have voting privileges for all items on the CoC agenda requiring a
formal action, as published on the agenda. Voting privileges shall be one vote per CoC
member. (Reference CoC Member definition)

3.8.2 All CoC members present at the meeting establish the quorum for the purpose of voting.

3.8.3 SNH CoC Board members shall have voting privileges at all meetings, unless identified
conflicts of interest exist. In the absence of the primary member, the alternate will have the
same voting privileges, authority, duties and responsibilities.
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Section 3.9 - Attendance

3.9.1 To maintain an active membership, the member or the alternate must attend a minimum of
75% of the regularly scheduled SNH CoC Board meetings.

3.9.2 Attendance and active participation at SNH CoC Board meetings is a key responsibility for
all committee members and their representatives.

3.9.3 To notify of an absence before a scheduled SNH CoC Board meeting, the representative or
alternate representative must contact one of the Co-Chairs and/or the Collaborative
Applicant in advance of the meeting. In the event the member is unable to notify in advance
of the meeting, the general reason for the absence must be provided to the Collaborative
Applicant within two (2) weeks after the meeting.

3.9.4 When any committee member fails to maintain an active membership status, the
Collaborative Applicant will notify the Co-Chairs and prepare a letter for the Co-Chairs to
notice the committee member and their respective agency in writing of the absences and
request the agency appoint a new representative, or risk losing their seat on the SNH CoC
Board.

Section 3.10 - Vacancies

3.10.1 Vacancies may be filled by the alternate representative for that agency for the remainder of
the unexpired term.

3.10.2 When a Community Stakeholder seat is vacated, the Board Member Selection Ad Hoc
Working Group will be reconvened to review Board Interest Forms and make a
recommendation to the SNH CoC Board.

Section 3.11 - Resignations

3.11.1 A member may resign at any time by giving written notice to SNH CoC Board or the
Collaborative Applicant. Such resignation shall take effect upon the date stated in the
notice. If no date is specified in the notice, the resignation will be effective immediately.

Section 3.12 - Termination

3.12.1 A member may be removed for failure to comply with the requirements, perform the duties
and responsibilities, or exercise the leadership necessary for the position. Removal of a
member shall require a two-thirds vote of SNH CoC Board members present at a regular or
special meeting.
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ARTICLE 4 - OFFICERS

Section 4.1 - SNH CoC Board Co-Chair(s) and Responsibilities

4.1.1  The SNH CoC Board must include two Co-Chairs. One Co-Chair shall be a Jurisdictional
Stakeholder voting member of the SNH CoC Board that will serve on a rotation basis that
follows the SNRPC Chair rotation. (Reference Appendix E) The second Co-Chair shall be a
Community Stakeholder voting member of the SNH CoC Board that held the Co-Vice Chair
the previous year. In the event the Co-Vice Chair is not available to serve as the Co-Chair,
the office can be nominated by any voting member on the SNH CoC Board and approved by
a majority vote.

4.1.2 The Co-Chairs shall perform the following:

4.1.2.1 Facilitate SNH CoC Board meetings;
4.1.2.2 Advance the mission and purpose of the SNH CoC Board;

4.1.2.3 Motivate and encourage active participation by all Committee Members at meetings and in
identified initiatives;

4.1.2.4 Uphold and enforce the governance structure;-and

Section 4.2 - SNH CoC Board Co-Vice Chair(s) and Responsibilities

4.2.1  The SNH CoC Board must include two Co-Vice Chairs. One Co-Vice Chair shall be a
Jurisdictional Stakeholder voting member of the SNH CoC Board that will serve on a rotation
basis that follows the SNRPC Vice Chair rotation. (Reference Appendix E) The second Co-
Vice Chair shall be a Community Stakeholder voting member of the SNH CoC Board and can
be nominated by any voting member on the SNH CoC Board and approved by a majority
vote.

4.2.2 The Co-Vice Chairs shall be next in line for Co-Chair and perform the following:

4.2.21 Chair and facilitate the SNH CoC Board meetings in the absence of the Chair
4.2.2.2 Advance the mission and purpose of the SNH CoC Board;

4.2.2.3 Oversee initiatives and serve as liaison to the chair as necessary.

Section 4.3 - Term of Office

4.3.1  Term of each Co-Chair and Co-Vice Chair commences in January and each term shall be for
one calendar year. In the event there is a vacancy as it relates to the rotation of officers, the
committee will accept nominations and approve the interim officer and a scheduled SNH
CoC Board meeting.
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Section 4.4 - Steering Committee

4.4.1

4.4.11
4.4.1.2

4.4.1.3
4.4.1.4
4.4.1.5

4.4.1.6
4.4.1.7

442
4.4.2.1

4.4.2.2

4.4.2.3

443

Role and Responsibilities - A Steering Committee is formed to focus on the following items
for the SNH CoC Board:

General Business - Setting Direction (i.e., agenda setting)

Strategic Alignment of programs, resources, activities that furthers our collective efforts to
end homelessness

Responsible for developing the Strategic Planning Framework
Board Orientation / Mentoring

Financials as it relates to CoC Funding, Trust Funds, (e.g., CoC Budget including revenue
and expenditures, etc.)

Working Group Information Sharing / Coordination.

Agenda Setting - Agenda setting shall occur with the Steering Committee. The agendas
shall be organized to include formal actions, business items; updates; topic discussions that
could be in a workshop format; and informational sharing including challenges or issues for
Board member input and feedback by CoC members. An agenda along with all supporting
documentation shall be distributed and available for the SNH CoC Board members at the
time of the official posting of the agenda.

Procedures

The Steering Committee will meet monthly and may adjust their meetings as deemed
appropriate to support the direction of the SNH CoC Board.

The Steering Committee serves in the capacity of fact finding, research and development
body for the Board with final recommendations being forwarded to the SNH CoC Board for
final action.

Supplemental Funding Sources - The Steering Committee should explore the availability of
State, Federal, and other monies, which together with private donations, may assist in
meeting the budgetary requirements of the regional homeless efforts.

Membership - The Steering Committee will consist of a minimum of 9 members but not to
exceed 11 members from the SNH CoC Board. At a minimum, the Steering Committee will
be made of up the 2 Co-Chairs of the SNH CoC Board; 2 Co-Vice Chairs of the SNH CoC
Board; each of the 5 Working Group Champions; and 2 Community Stakeholders. The
Steering Committee will select the at large members from the SNH CoC Board in
conjunction with the transition of the Co-Chairs and Co-Vice Chairs. The CoC Coordinator
is technical support to the Steering Committee.
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ARTICLE 5 - MEETINGS

Section 5.1 - CoC Meetings

5.1.1 A CoC meeting will be held twice a year (e.g. January and July). These meetings are held as
a joint meeting with the SNH CoC Board on the day designated in the Public Notice.

5.1.2 CoC meetings will be posted in accordance with Nevada Open Meeting Law and includes the
items the CoC must take action on.

5.1.3 Every year (beginning in 2015), the SNH CoC Board will convene the CoC to schedule its
review of recommendations for updates or modifications to the governance structure and
follow a rotation schedule for additional reviews and updates of the HMIS requirements.

Section 5.2 - SNH CoC Board Meetings

5.2.1 Regular Board meetings are held monthly on the day designated in the Public Notice. The
Co-Chairs may cancel up to 2 meetings per calendar year.

Section 5.3 - Special Meetings of the SNH CoC Board

5.3.1 Special meetings of the SNH CoC Board shall be called by the Co-Chair(s) and posted in
accordance with Nevada Open Meeting Laws.

Section 5.4 - Place of Meetings

5.4.1 All regular and special meetings of the SNH CoC Board shall be held at the time and
place identified on the official meeting notice.

Section 5.5 - Notice

5.5.1 Written notice of all regular and special meetings of the SNH CoC Board shall be given by or
under the direction of the Co-Chair(s), or in the absence of the Co-Chair(s), to give notice by
the Co-Vice Chair(s) as required by NRS Chapter 241 (Open Meeting Law). A copy of all
meeting notices shall be filed with the records of the Collaborative Applicant.

Section 5.6 - Meeting Agenda

5.6.1 A written agenda of matters to be discussed at each meeting along with supporting
documentation for all action and discussion items shall be delivered to members of SNH
CoC Board at least five (5) business days prior to a meeting. Each agenda shall clearly specify
all matters to be acted upon.

5.6.2 CoC members and/or SNH CoC Board Members may submit a request for an item to be
agendized to one of the Co-Chairs or the Steering Committee to be considered for a future
meeting.

5.6.3 The Steering Committee will be responsible for reviewing, coordinating and tracking agenda
items brought before the SNH CoC Board.
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Section 5.7 - Minutes of SNH CoC Board Meetings

5.7.1 Accurate minutes of the proceedings of all SNH CoC Board meetings shall be prepared in
accordance with NRS Chapter 241 (Open Meeting Law) and approved by SNH CoC Board.
Minutes shall be filed with the Collaborative Applicant.

Section 5.8 - Records

5.8.1 All records of the SNH CoC Board shall be housed in a central records depository with
the Collaborative Applicant and shall be available for inspection in accordance with NRS
Chapter 239 (Public Records) during normal business hours and retained per the NRS
per Retention Policies.

Section 5.9 - Quorum

5.9.1 A quorum of the SNH CoC Board will be the presence of a majority of the member and for all
purposes is further defined as 50%-+1 of SNH CoC Board active members. Vacant or inactive
seats shall not be counted in the calculation of quorum. Once a quorum is established, a
consensus or vote of the majority of the representatives present will serve as approval for any
recommendations or action items. All other conditions, guidelines, and stipulations
regarding quorum requirements as specified by Nevada Open Meeting Law shall apply.

5.9.2 A quorum of the CoC will be defined as the majority of CoC member in attendance at a
notice public meeting.

24
Amended December 10, 2015



SOUTHERN NEVADA HOMELESSNESS CONTINUUM OF CARE (COC) GOVERNANCE
STRUCTURE

The re-authorization of the
SNRPC Committee on Homelessness (CoH) and Continuum of Care (CoC) based upon the HEARTH ACT

ARTICLE 6 - DECISION MAKING PROCESS FOR ADMINISTRATIVE,
POLICY AND FINANCIAL ITEMS

Section 6.1 - Approval of Administrative Items

6.1.1  Administrative items such as approval of the agenda, minutes, and creation of working
groups and ad hoc working groups shall be approved by a simple majority of those SNH CoC
Board member representatives present.

Section 6.2 - Approval of Policy Items

6.2.1 Policy items such as priority setting, setting direction, etc., shall be approved by a simple
majority of those SNH CoC Board member representatives present.

Section 6.3 - Approval of Financial Items

6.3.1 Financial items require a super-majority (two-thirds) vote of SNH CoC Board to pass an
action, as it relates to either a budgetary matter or a matter that involves public money and
private contributions.

Section 6.4 - Comprehensive Annual Budget

6.4.1 The Collaborative Applicant shall compile a comprehensive annual budget as it relates to all
regional efforts to end homelessness to present to SNH CoC Board. The Collaborative
Applicant will present twice a year a budget expenditure reports to SNH CoC Board.

ARTICLE 7 - AMENDMENTS TO THE GOVERNANCE CHARTER

Section 7.1 - Scheduled Reviews for Amendments

7.1.1  The Planning Working Group will be responsible for bringing to the CoC and SNH CoC
Board their review of the governance structure on an annual basis, in order to make
recommendations for changes.

Section 7.2 -Voting on Amendments

7.2.1 In the event the Planning Working Group recommends an amendment to the Governance
Charter, the amendment must be proposed at a regular SNH CoC Board meeting and
scheduled for action at a subsequent SNH CoC meeting. The Governance Charter shall be
amended by majority affirmative vote of the CoC membership in attendance.

25
Amended December 10, 2015




SOUTHERN NEVADA HOMELESSNESS CONTINUUM OF CARE (COC) GOVERNANCE
STRUCTURE

The re-authorization of the
SNRPC Committee on Homelessness (CoH) and Continuum of Care (CoC) based upon the HEARTH ACT

Section 7.3 - Distribution of Adopted Amendments

7.3.1 Proposed amendments must be provided to all CoC members within ten (10) business days
following the SNH CoC Board meetings where the amendment was proposed. Amendments
may be distributed via email or whatever latest technology is available at that time.

ARTICLE 8 - REGIONAL COORDINATION / ADMINISTRATION

Section 8.1 - Administration and Facilitation of Regional Work

8.1.1 In the spirit of the HEARTH Act; the administration and facilitation of regional work to end
homelessness in Southern Nevada, various roles and responsibilities will be shared among
the respective jurisdictional stakeholders and community stakeholders to coordinate,
facilitate and complete the necessary work.

8.1.2 For a complete listing of CoC members/agencies assigned to the SNH CoC Board, Steering
Committee, Working Group Champions and Ad-Hoc Working Group Champions, reference
Appendix M.

Section 8.2 - CoC

8.2.1 The SNH CoC Board supports the CoC and is the official board acting on behalf of the
Continuum of Care to address all related business requiring direction and/or formal actions
in furthering the mission to end homelessness in Southern Nevada.

Section 8.3 - SNH CoC Board

8.3.1 The Collaborative Applicant will provide the basic administrative support (i.e., posting
agendas, meeting minutes, and basic financial status/updates) for the SNH CoC Board.

8.3.1.1 Posted agendas should include location, date and time, public comment portions in
accordance with NRS Chapter 241 (Open Meeting Law) and should indicate the type of
action that may be taken on each item (i.e., formal vote of approval/denial, majority vote
when warranted, receive report, no action necessary, etc.) as applicable.

8.3.1.2 Minutes - Accurate minutes of the proceedings of all SNH CoC Board meetings shall be
prepared and filed with the records of the Collaborative Applicant.

8.3.1.3 Records - All records of the SNH CoC Board shall be housed in a central records depository
with the Collaborative Applicant and shall be available for inspection during normal
business hours.

8.3.2 The Collaborative Applicant will serve as the steward and custodian of regional output and
information on homelessness in the Southern Nevada region.

8.3.2.1 Published Reports, Plans and Analysis - Published or final reports, plans and analysis are
available to the public via www.helphopehome.org website, which include, but are not
limited to:
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8.3.2.1 (A) Annual Census Report

8.3.2.1(B) Action Plans

8.3.2.1(C) Gaps Analysis

8.3.2.1(E) HelpHopeHome Plan (Regional Plan to End Homelessness)
8.3.2.1 (F) Annual Homeless Assessment Report (AHAR)

8.3.2.1(G) Grants Inventory Worksheet

8.3.2.1 (H) SNH CoC Strategic Plans

8.3.2.1(I) Housing Inventory Chart (HIC)

8.3.2.1(J) HUD Continuum of Care Consolidated Application

Section 8.4 - Steering Committee

8.4a

8.4.2

The Planning Working Group Champion(s) will provide the basic administrative support to
the Steering Committee by providing logistical, technical and administrative support.

The Planning Working Group Champion(s) is the steward and custodian of Executive
Committee output and information on homelessness.

Section 8.5 - Working Groups and Ad Hoc Committees

8.5.1

Each of the Working Group Champion(s) are responsible for their own logistical, technical
and administrative support.

Section 8.6 - Collaborative Applicant

8.6.1

8.6.2

8.6.2.1

8.6.2.2

The Collaborative Applicant shall be responsible for coordinating the CoC funding,
application process and reporting process.

The Collaborative Applicant will serve as the steward and custodian of regional budgetary
and financial matters as it pertains to the CoC.

Budget - Prepare a comprehensive annual CoC budget for review by SNH CoC Board that
includes, but is not limited to:

8.6.2.1 (A) Homeless Trust Fund

8.6.2.1 (B) Federal, State and Local Grant Funding

8.6.21(C) CoC Grant Funds

8.6.2.1 (D) Jurisdictional Contributions through Interlocals (direct allocations)

8.6.2.1 (E) Jurisdictional and Stakeholder Contributions (direct and indirect support to
homeless efforts)

Regional Homeless Coordination Interlocal Agreement Coordination - The
Collaborative Applicant shall coordinate the Interlocal Agreement when applicable between
the participating stakeholders.
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Section 8.7 - Continuum of Care (CoC) Coordinator

8.7.1 The Continuum of Care Coordinator (CoC) is responsible for coordinating key business items
(particularly Federal mandates) on behalf of the CoC and SNH CoC Board and ensuring
stakeholders are convened to get business done through a consensus model.

8.7.2 The CoC Coordinator is responsible for ensuring that all HUD mandated reports are
submitted in a timely fashion.

Section 8.8 - HMIS Lead

8.8.1 HUD HMIS requirements as pursuant to 24 CFR 578.7 are codified in the MUIS Governance
Charter that is incorporated by reference into the SNH CoC Governance Structure.

ARTICLE 9 - OFFICIAL COMMUNICATIONS AND
REPRESENTATIONS

Section 9.1 - Official Communication and Representation

9.1.1  No member shall act or make any statement(s) or communication(s) under circumstances
that might reasonably give rise to an inference that they are representing SNH CoC Board,
including, but not limited to, communications on official stationary or public acts,
statements, or communications in which they are identified as representing SNH CoC Board,
except under one or more of the following circumstances:

9....1 Conducting the day-to-day business according to this governance structure.

9.1.1.2 Taking an action or issuing a communication that is clearly within the policies of CoC, has
been otherwise approved in advance by SNH CoC Board.

9.1.1.3 Issuing a communication addressed to other members of SNH CoC Board or staff.

9.1.1.4 This does not preclude the SNH CoC Board, Steering Committee, any of the working groups,
or the ad-hoc committees, from using the logo, stationery and/or branding to further the
work of the CoC.
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Section 9.2 - Media Contact and Public Information

9.2.1 The Community Engagement Working Group shall maintain positive media relations and
accurate public information messages. Prior to the release of information or communicating
to the media the Community Engagement Working Group or any CoC member shall first
consult with the Public Information Officers of the participating local jurisdictions and the
SNH CoC Board Co-Chairs. The Community Engagement Working group shall inform the
Steering Committee of all media inquiries.

ARTICLE 10 - CODE ON CONDUCT

Section 10.1 - Codes of Conduct

10.1.1 The citizens who are served by local government expect the governing bodies of that
government to conduct its operations with integrity and respect. This Code of Conduct is
designed to aid members of the SNH CoC Board in the implementation of their priorities
and describe the manner in which members should treat one another, staff, and the public,
and others they come into contact with when representing the SNH CoC Board.

10.1.2 Members of the SNH CoC Board shall:
10.1.2.1 Perform all duties in accordance with the processes and rules of order as established by the

SNH CoC Board and the governance structure.

10.1.2.2 Fully participate in SNH CoC Board meetings and other public forums while demonstrating
respect, consideration and courtesy to others

10.1.2.3 Serve as a model of leadership and civility to the community.

10.1.2.4 Be respectful of other members of the SNH CoC Board, working groups, staff and the public
by refraining from abusive conduct, personal charges or verbal attacks.

10.1.2.5 Maintain order during SNH CoC Board meetings and allow the Co-Chair(s) and Co-Vice
Chair(s) or other member conducting the meeting to intercede if issues or proceedings
become unruly.

10.1.2.6 Inform the Co-Chair(s) of plans to be absent from a meeting or to leave a SNH CoC Board
meeting before it is adjourned.

10.1.2.7 Maintain an appropriate appearance while on the dais by maintaining a posture of interest,
and by refraining from actions such as talking to other members of the public, committee
members or staff; eating; or reviewing unrelated materials.

10.1.2.8 Limit comments to issues and avoid personal attacks.
10.1.2.9 Be respectful of others’ time, be brief and prepared in making remarks.
10.1.2.10Remain seated when someone is speaking at the podium.

10.1.2.11 Be respectful of the need to maintain a quorum of members present by remaining seated if
leaving the dais would result in the absence of a quorum.

10.1.2.12 Request the opportunity to speak, and address the board, through the Co-Chair, Co-Vice
Chair, or other member conducting the meeting.
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10.1.2.13 Be aware of when they are speaking for themselves and when they are speaking for the SNH
CoC Board as a whole, and act accordingly.

10.1.2.14 Be prompt in attending public meetings so that they may begin at the publicly posted time.

Section 10.2 - Ethics in Government

10.2.1 NRS 281A Ethics in Government for complete document. (Reference Appendix J])

ARTICLE 11 - CONFLICT OF INTEREST

Section 11.1 - Recognition of Conflict

11.1.1  SNH CoC Board recognizes that members represent interests of organizations who
ultimately receive benefits from the CoC program. To ensure that individuals and
organizations that best serve the needs of the community will not be denied funds because
of their active participation on SNH CoC Board, and to confirm that members serve the
needs of the community and not the interests of any organization or entity, conflicts of
interest will be clearly stated after introduction of the agenda item. Conflicts may also be
stated prior to voting if SNH CoC Board feels it is necessary.

11.1.2 No member shall vote upon or participate in the discussion of any matter, which shall have
direct financial bearing on the organizations the member represents. Conflict of interest
and even the appearance of a conflict of interest must be avoided. All members will
acknowledge this policy by signing a non-conflict of interest statement upon appointment or
election and annually thereafter. (Reference Appendix I) Members shall report a conflict of
interest and recuse themselves from voting on issues where a conflict of interest is apparent
or identified.

11.1.3 As it relates to business and action items, a SNH CoC Board member has an actual or
perceived conflict of interest when the member’s actions result, or appear to result, in
personal, organizational, or professional gain. An actual or perceived conflict of interest
occurs when:

11.1.3.1 The member is a salaried employee of any organization that receives, or is eligible to receive,
CoC funds;

11.1.3.2 The member serves on the Board of Directors or as a Trustee of any organization that
receives, or is eligible to receive, CoC funds; and/or

11.1.3.3 The member has a relative or close personal relationship with a person who is employed, or
serves on the Board at any organization that receives, or is eligible to receive, CoC funds.

11.1.4 SNH CoC Board members who receive goods and services as a client of an organization that
receives, or is eligible to receive, CoC funds is not deemed to have a direct conflict of interest

unless the member may receive differential treatment as a result of their position on SNH
CoC Board.
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ARTICLE 12 - RECUSAL

Section 12.1 - Reason for Recusal

12.1.1

A SNH CoC Board member, CoC member or Working Group member may recuse
himself/herself from speaking or voting on an agenda item. Prior to the beginning of the
agenda item, the SNH CoC Board member or CoC member will put on the record all reasons
that make it inappropriate for him/her to participate on the item. A board member, CoC
member or Working Group member should only recuse himself/herself when there is a
conflict of interest and/or cannot participate in an impartial manner.

Section 12.2 - Time to Recuse

12.2.1

A SNH CoC Board member, CoC member or Working Group member, even if he/she does
not intend to recuse himself/herself, shall, prior to the beginning of the hearing, disclose on

the record any facts that could reasonably create the appearance that his/her impartiality
will be affected.

ARTICLE 13 - CONFIDENTIALITY

Section 13.1 - Confidentiality

13.1.1

No member shall disclose any confidential information acquired during their official duties.
Members shall ensure that information is accessible to only those with authorized access
and on a “need-to-know” basis. This will be strictly enforced. Each SNH CoC Board member
during and subsequent to their time of service has an obligation to uphold confidentiality
standards. Each SNH CoC Board member will sign a confidentiality agreement upon
appointment or as otherwise deemed necessary. (Reference Appendix I)

Section 13.2 - Confidential Information

13.2.1

13.2.1.1

13.2.1.2

13.2.1.3

Confidential information shall include, but is not limited to:

Information concerning the housing status, personal information, medical condition, HIV
status, substance abuse history, mental health history, sexual orientation of any member
and/or recipient of a service provided by CoC funds.

Any other confidential information of an official nature.

Information not generally known that may have been acquired during the period of service
on SNH CoC Board.
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ARTICLE 14 - NON-DISCRIMINATION

Section 14.1 - Non-Discrimination

14.1.1 Members shall not discriminate against any person due to their race, national origin,
ethnicity, color, gender, sexual orientation, gender identity or gender expression, religion,
age, or disability.

ARTICLE 15 - SPECIAL ACCOMMODATION

Section 15.1 - Accommodation

15.1.1 NRS 241.020(1) provides that public offenders and employees must make “reasonable
accommodation at meetings of a public body.” In order to comply with this statute, it is
required that public meetings be held, whenever possible, only in buildings that are
reasonably accessible to the physically handicapped, i.e., those having a wheelchair ramp,
elevators, etc., as may be appropriate. SNH CoC Board shall accommodate the special needs
of members or guests who identify themselves as having special needs.

ARTICLE 16 - GRIEVANCE

Section 16.1 - Grievance

16.1.1 The purpose of the grievance procedure is to provide an equitable and amenable solution to
conflicts that arise through the conduct of the CoC business. The SNH CoC Board is to serve
as a neutral body to resolve conflicts that arise. Nothing in governance structure is to be
interpreted as giving the SNH CoC Board the responsibility to protect any agency, the
administrative agency, or the funding process.

16.1.2 The procedure shall be applied in such a way as to assure a fair opportunity for presenting
and resolving the complaints and grievances of the grievant. A grievant shall not be
discriminated against nor suffer retaliation as a result of filing a grievance in good faith, nor
as a result of participation in the investigation of a grievance.

ARTICLE 17 - APPEALS

Section 17.1 - Appeals

17.1.1  Any agency who wishes to appeal a recommendation that will be considered by the SNH
CoC Board shall submit their request in writing to the one of the Co-Chairs of the SNH CoC
Board or the Steering Committee. Every effort will be made for the appeal to be heard on
the next available agenda and if need be, a special public meeting will be scheduled.
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SOUTHERN NEVADA HOMELESSNESS CONTINUUM OF CARE (COC) GOVERNANCE
STRUCTURE

The re-authorization of the
SNRPC Committee on Homelessness (CoH) and Continuum of Care (CoC) based upon the HEARTH ACT

ARTICLE 18 - USE OF INFORMATION

Section 18.1 - Use of Information

18.1.1 With the exception of confidential files or records, SNH CoC Board members and CoC
members shall be free to extract information and specific language from regional plans,
website, grant applications, surveys or any materials produced for the regional homeless
efforts for planning and evaluation purposes, local programs, or to secure additional

funding.

ARTICLE 19 - DISSOLUTION

Section 19.1 - Dissolution

19.1.1  SNH CoC Board was established to conduct a comprehensive planning and coordinated
approach that includes priority setting for regional homeless issues in conformance with the
HEARTH Act and CoC funding distribution. Unless determined otherwise, this body shall
continue to operate in accordance with the Governance Structure for as long as there is a
homeless issue impacting the Southern Nevada community and the will and desire of all the
jurisdictional entities to support the efforts to end homelessness.

ARTICLE 20 - CITIZEN INVOLVEMENT

Section 20.1 - Participatory Citizen Involvement

20.1.1 As part of an open and participatory citizen involvement process, the process shall include
at a minimum the following:

20.1.1.1 At each meeting of the SNH CoC Board, appropriate time will be allotted for public
comment, according to the standards set forth by the Nevada Open Meeting Law.

20.1.1.2 In compliance with the Nevada Open Meeting Law, at a meeting of the SNH CoC Board,
members of the public in attendance shall be allowed to speak on an agenda item on a first
come-first served basis for up to three (3) minutes per person, and up to an aggregate time of
ninety (9o) minutes for all speakers.
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SOUTHERN NEVADA HOMELESSNESS CONTINUUM OF CARE (COC) GOVERNANCE
STRUCTURE

The re-authorization of the
SNRPC Committee on Homelessness (CoH) and Continuum of Care (CoC) based upon the HEARTH ACT

ARTICLE 21 - RATIFICATION

Section 21.1 - Ratification

21.1.1 This governance structure shall be adopted upon approval by the CoC; with the
understanding that the SNH CoC Board will be officially formed according to the SNH CoC
Board member selection process for adoption at the January 2015 meeting. All future
amendments, unless otherwise specified, shall be effective upon vote of the CoC.

Originally, adopted by the CoC on the day of August 14, 2014.
First Amendment, adopted by the CoC on the day of December 10, 2015.

Julie Calloway, Co-Chair,

City of Boulder City

Jurisdictional Stakeholder December 10, 2015
Printed Name of Co-Chair

Signature Date

Nick Spriggs, Co-Chair,

Business Representative

Community Stakeholder December 10, 2015
Printed Name of Co-Chair Signature Date
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TRACKING AMENDMENTS:

Date Detail

August 14, 2014 Original adoption by the SNH CoC Board and Full CoC Membership.

December 10, 2015 First amendment adopted and approved by the SNH CoC Board and Full CoC Membership.




Southern Nevada Homelessness Continuum of Care Board Members

As of January 2016
SNH COC Member Seat Name Company Term Date
Government (5) Stephen Harsin City of Las Vegas No Term Limits
Barbara Geach City of Henderson No Term Limits
('_é Tim Burch Clark County No Term Limits
_g Cass Palmer City of North Las Vegas No Term Limits
% Julie Calloway City of Boulder City No Term Limits
= | School District (1) Kelly-Jo Shebeck Clark County School District No Term Limits
Universities (1) Nancy Menzel University of Nevada January 2017
Public Housing Agency (1) John Hill Southern Nevada Regional Housing January 2019
Authority
Workforce Investment (1) Ardell Galbreth Workforce Connections January 2019
Federal Designated EFSP Board (1) Geoff Spataro United Way January 2019
Law Enforcement (1) Bret Ficklin METRO January 2019
Faith Based Organizations (2) Henry Sneed The Church at South Las Vegas January 2017
Angela Marshal 2" Chance Christian Ministries January 2019
Businesses (3) Monica Gresser Brazen Architecture January 2017
Vesela Zehirev MGM International Resorts January 2017
g Nick Spriggs NEO3DO January 2019
©
©
-5 | Affordable Housing Developer (1) Mike Mullin Nevada HAND January 2017
=
©
".’; Social Service Providers (3) Thomas Roberts Catholic Charities January 2017
"é' Amber Batchelor Safe Nest January 2019
g Arash Ghafoori Nevada Partnership for Homeless Youth January 2019
£
8 Mental Health Agency (1) Donna Jordan SNAMHA January 2017
Homeless or Formerly Homeless (2) | Corrine Valencia US Navy Veteran January 2019
Jesse Robinson HELP of Southern Nevada January 2017
Organizations that serve Homeless Shalimar Cabrera US Vets — Las Vegas January 2017
& Formerly Homeless Veterans (2)
Joshua Brown Veterans Administration January 2019
Health Care Provider (2) Vicki Chan-Padgett Touro University Nevada January 2017
Erin Kinard Westcare January 2019
Advocates (3) Melissa Clary Huntridge Neighborhood Association January 2019
Stacy Sutton Pollard NV Homeless Alliance January 2017
Kena Adams Moapa Band of Paiutes January 2017
Emergency Medical Services (1) David Slattery LV Fire & Rescue January 2019




CoC Assignments: January 2016

Operations, Programs and Business

Primary Contact

Email

SNH CoC Board Co-
Chairs

Clark County
At Large Social Service
Provider

Tim Burch
Arash Ghafoori

tib@clarkcountynv.gov

arash@nphy.org

SNH CoC Board Co-Vice CCsD Kelly-Jo Shebeck kmshw@interact.ccsd.net

Chairs At Large

Collaborative Applicant Clark County Tim Burch tib@clarkcountynv.gov
Bobby Gordon bxg@clarkcountynv.gov

Executive Committee Co-Chairs Tim Burch tib@clarkcountynv.gov

Co-Vice Chairs

Working Group Champions:
Evaluation

Planning

HMIS

Monitoring

Community Engagement

2 Community At Large

members

CoC Coordinator (technical

Arash Ghafoori

Kelly-Jo Shebeck

Tim Burch
Bobby Gordon

Stephen Harsin
Kathi Thomas-Gibson

Barbara Geach
Erin Kinard

Nick Spriggs
Stacy Sutton Pollard
Merideth Spriggs

John Hill
Erin Kinard

Michele Fuller-

arash@nphy.org

kmshebeck@interact.ccsd.net

tib@clarkcountynv.gov
bxg@clarkcountynv.gov

sharsin@lasvegasnevada.gov
kgibson@lasvegasnevada.gov

barbara.geach@cityofhenderson.com
erin.kinard@westcare.com

nick@neo3do.com

nhavoice@aol.com
merideth@caridadcharity.com

jhill@snvrha.org

erin.kinard@westcare.com

MHF@clarkcountynv.gov

assistance) Hallauer
Evaluation Working Clark County Tim Burch tib@clarkcountynv.gov
Group Bobby Gordon bxg@clarkcountynv.gov
Planning Working City of Las Vegas Stephen Harsin sharsin@lasvegasnevada.gov

Group

Kathi Thomas-Gibson

kgibson@Ilasvegasnevada.gov

HMIS Working Group

City of Henderson

Barbara Geach
Erin Kinard

barbara.geach@cityofhenderson.com
erin.kinard@westcare.com

Monitoring Working
Group

Business At-Large Member

Nick Spriggs

nick@neo3do.com

Community
Engagement Working
Group

Advocate At-Large Member

Stacy Sutton Pollard
Merideth Spriggs

nhavoice@aol.com
merideth@caridadcharity.com

Board Member
Selection Ad Hoc
Committee

Jurisdictional Stakeholders:
Clark County

City of Las Vegas

City of North Las Vegas

City of Henderson

City of Boulder City

Clark County School District

Tim Burch
Stephen Harsin
Cass Palmer
Barbara Geach
Julie Calloway
Kelly-Jo Shebeck

tib@clarkcountynv.gov
sharsin@lasvegasnevada.gov
palmerc@cityofnorthlasvegas.com
barbara.geach@cityofhenderson.com
jcalloway@bcnv.org
kmshebeck@interact.ccsd.net
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Administrative & Technical Support: January 2016

Agency /Department

Primary Contact

Email

CoC

SNH CoC Board

Tim Burch, Co-Chair
Arash Ghafoori

tib@clarkcountynv.gov

arash@nphy.org

SNH CoC Board

Collaborative Applicant (Clark
County/Clark County Social
Service)

Tim Burch
Bobby Gordon
Catherine Huang-Hara

tib@clarkcountynv.gov
bxg@clarkcountynv.gov
c3h@co.clark.nv.us

Executive Committee

Planning Working Group (City
of Las Vegas/Office of

Stephen Harsin
Kathi Thomas-Gibson

sharsin@lasvegasnevada.gov
kgibson@Ilasvegasnevada.gov

Community Services) Cheryl Ross cmross@lasvegasnevada.gov
Board Member City of Las Vegas/Office of Stephen Harsin sharsin@lasvegasnevada.gov
Selection Ad Hoc Community Services Cheryl Ross cmross@lasvegasnevada.gov

Committee
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Continuum of Care Members as of January 2016

AGENCY
CATEGORY ORGANIZATION NAME FIRST NAME LAST NAME EMAIL
For Profit Congregation Ner Tamid Shawna Brody shawna_lasvegas@yahoo.com
For Profit Touro University-Nevada Vicki Chan-Padgett | vicki.chan-padgett@tun.touro.edu
For Profit Anderson Dairy Dave Coons davecoon@andersondairy.com
For Profit Natural History Museum Marilyn Gilespie Marilyn@Ilvnhm.org
For Profit LV Downtown Alliance Todd Kessler toddkessler@gglv.com
For Profit Community Family Services Sheila Louison sheila@communityfamservices.com
For Profit Zappos, Inc. Mikela Lee-Manaois mmanaois@zappos.com
For Profit Health Plan of Nevada Ellen Mariscal-
Torres ellen.mariscal-torres@uhc.com
For Profit Eternity's Path Counseling & Resource | Jshauntae Marshall jshauntae@eternityspath.org
Center
For Profit Summit Mental Health Hilary Mirabal hillymira@gmail.com
For Profit Brazen Architecture Monica Gresser mgresser@brazenarchitecture.com
For Profit New Vista Recovery Residences Stacey Payne Stacey@newvistarecovery.com
For Profit Transparent Mental Health, Inc. Joe Scott joe@transparentmh.com
For Profit Graduate House Yusef Sudah yusefsudah@gmail.com
For Profit Greenview Global Rick Van Diepen rick@greenviewglobal.com
For Profit The D Jeff Victor jvictord25@gmail.com
For-Profit NEO3DO Nick Spriggs nick@neo3do.com
For-Profit MGM International Resorts Vesela Zehirev vzehirev@mgmresorts.com
Government Clark County Department of Social Tim Burch tib@clarkcountynv.gov
Agency Service
Government Clark County Department of Social Bobbi Gordon bxg@clarkcountynv.gov
Agency Service
Government Clark County Department of Social Michelle Fuller-Hallauer | MHF@co.clark.nv.us
Agency Service
Government Clark County Department of Social Catherine Huang Hara C3H@ClarkCountyNV.gov
Agency Service
Government City of Boulder City Julie Calloway jcalloway@bcnv.org
Agency
Government City of Las Vegas/Information Michael Davison mdavison@Ilasvegasnevada.gov
Agency Technologies
Government City of Henderson Barbara Geach Barbara.geach@cityofhenderson.com
Agency
Government City of Henderson Michael Husted Michael.Husted @cityofhenderson.com
Agency
Government City of Henderson Lee Grant lee.grant@cityofhenderson.com
Agency
AGENCY ORGANIZATION NAME FIRST NAME LAST NAME EMAIL
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CATEGORY

Government City of Las Vegas, Office of Community | Stephen Harsin sharsin@lasvegasnevada.gov
Agency Services
Government Southern Nevada Housing Authority John Hill jhill@snvrha.org
Agency
Government SNAMHS Donna Jordan donnajordan@health.nv.gov
Agency
Government City of Henderson Emily Lewis emily.lewis@cityofhenderson.com
Agency
Government City of North Las Vegas Cass Palmer palmerc@cityofnorthlasvegas.com
Agency
Government City of North Las Vegas Lorena Candelario candelariol@cityofnorthlasvegas.com
Agency
Government City of North Las Vegas Leone Lettsome LettsomelL@cityofnorthlasvegas.com
Agency
Government Las Vegas Fire & Rescue David Slattery dslattery@lasvegasnevada.gov
Agency
Government City of Las Vegas Kathi Thomas-Gibson | kgibson@lasvegasnevada.gov
Agency
Government State of NV/Dept. of Employment Willard Lockheart w-lockheart@nvdetr.org
Agency Training and Rehabilitation,
Employment Security
Division,JobConnect
Government Clark County School District Title | Terri Thompson terri_|_thompson@interact.ccsd.net
Agency HOPE
Government Clark County School District Kelly-Jo Shebeck kmshebeck@interact.ccsd.net
Agency
Government Clark County School District Velvette Williams velvettew@interact.ccsd.net
Agency
Government Las Vegas Metropolitan Police Annie Wilson A9278W@Ilvmpd.com
Agency Department
Government Department of Welfare and Supportive | Kathy Zamecki KZAMECKI@DWSS.NV.GOV
Agency Services
Non-Profit Moapa Band of Paiutes Vocational Kena Adams kadams@Ivcoxmail.com
Rehabilitation
Non-Profit S.A.F.E. Nest Amber Batchelor abat@safenest.org
Non-Profit Las Vegas Rescue Mission Robert Brunner rbrunner@vegasrescue.org
Non-Profit U.S.VETS Shalimar Cabrera scabrera@usvetsinc.org
Non-Profit Women's Development Center Bridget Claridy bclaridy@wdclv.org
Non-Profit Huntridge Neighborhood Association Melissa Clary mclary121@gmail.com
Non-Profit Innovative Concept Transitional Celeste Collins innovativeconceptii@gmail.com
Housing Inc.
Non-Profit Nevada Partnership for Homeless Arash Ghafoori arash@nphy.org
Youth
Non-Profit WestCare Bradford Glover bradford.glover@westcare.com
Non-Profit Community Bible Fellowship Church Nina Griffin ninasgriffin@netzero.net
Non-Profit Clean the World Shae Hagen shagen@cleantheworld.org
Non-Profit Project 150 Debbie Harpster dharpster@project150.org
AGENCY ORGANIZATION NAME FIRST NAME LAST NAME EMAIL
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CATEGORY

Non-Profit Southern Nevada Children First Monique Harris mharris@childrenfirst-nv.org

Non-Profit The Help Me Foundation Stephanie Hill thehelpmefoundation@mail.com

Non-Profit The Shade Tree Ying Ho HOYING168@GMAIL.COM

Non-Profit The Salvation Army Phillip Hollon phillip.hollon@usw.salvationarmy.org

Non-Profit Broken Chains Cody Huff huffcodybass@cox.net

Non-Profit Freedom House Sober Living Reade Hulburd reade@freedomhouselv.com

Non-Profit WestCare Nevada, Inc. Erin Kinard erin.kinard@westcare.com

Non-Profit Nevada Community Associates, Inc. Julee King jking@nvcai.org

Non-Profit The Salvation Army Nick Lenderman nick.lenderman@usw.salvationarmy.org

Non-Profit Nevada Community Associates, Inc. Carla Lewis clewis@nvcai.org

Non-Profit Family Promise of Las Vegas Terry Lindemann director@fplv.org

Non-Profit Communities In Schools Jennifer Lopardo jenniferl@cisnevada.org

Non-Profit UNLV Downtown Design Center Kena McCowan kenmccown@gmail.com

Non-Profit Lutheran Social Services of Nevada Armen Mnatsakanyan armena@Issnv.org

Non-Profit WestCare NV Kevin Morss kevin.morss@westcare.com

Non-Profit Westcare Chris Nelson Christopher.nelson@Westcare.com

Non-Profit Westcare Jolina Oneal jahgrjl15@gmail.com

Non-Profit Women's Development Center Tina Prieto tprieto@wdclv.org

Non-Profit S.A.F.E. House Julie Proctor juliep@safehousenv.org

Non-Profit Goodwill of Southern Nevada Nina Ridgeway ninar@sngoodwill.org

Non-Profit none Patricia Rincon patrincon777 @yahoo.com

Non-Profit Catholic Charities Deacon Tom Roberts troberts@catholiccharities.com

Non-Profit Help of Southern Nevada Jesse Robinson Robinsonjese92 @yahoo.com

Non-Profit HELP of Southern Nevada Kelly Robson krobson@helpsonv.org

Non-Profit SAFE House Annette Scott annettes@safehousenv.org

Non-Profit Help Las Vegas Steven Silverman ssilverman@helpusg.org

Non-Profit The Church of South Las Vegas Henry Sneed hsneed@thechurchlv.com

Non-Profit United Family Community Services Anthony D Snowden adsnowden702 @unitedfamilycommunity
services.com

Non-Profit North Star Community Services Rico Spencer northstarlv@hotmail.com

Non-Profit Caridadcharity Merideth Spriggs merideth@caridadcharity.com

Non-Profit Veteran's Village Arnold Stalk arnoldstalk@gmail.com

Non-Profit Nevada Homeless Alliance Stacy Sutton Pollard nhavoice@aol.com

Non-Profit Help of Southern Nevada Mindy Torres mtorres@helpsonv.org

AGENCY ORGANIZATION NAME FIRST NAME LAST NAME | EMAIL
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CATEGORY

Non-Profit Salvation Army Robert Vickrey bob.vickrey@usw.salvationarmy.org
Non-Profit Mojave Mental Health Lori Walton Iwalton@medicine.nevada.edu
Non-Profit Mojave Mental Health Belinda Walton Belinda.Walton@rocketmail.com
Non-Profit HELP USA Tosha Wiley twiley34@live.com

Non-Profit St. Jude's Ranch For Children Myesha Wilson myeshaw@stjudesranch.org

Quasi Workforce Connections Ardell Galbreth agalbreth@nvworkforceconnections.org
Government

Agency

State Agency Veteran's Administration Joshua Brown Joshua.Brown@va.gov

University UNLV Nancy Menzel nancy.menzel@unlv.edu
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